BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Brett Felber,

Complainant,

۷.

File No. EC-2023-0395

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri,

Respondents.

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY IN APPLICATION TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: May 25, 2023

On May 23, 2023,¹ Brett Felber filed a complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission against Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri. On May 25, Capital Property Investors LLC and Dividend Park Investors LLC filed an application to intervene. Capital Property Investors LLC and Dividend Park Investors LLC's request is signed by Lisa Lambert. Lisa Lambert is not identified as an attorney licensed to practice law in Missouri or any other state.

Missouri statute Section 484.020, RSMo (2016), restricts the practice of law to licensed attorneys. Consequently, Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.040(5), requires pleadings filed with the Commission to be signed by an attorney authorized to practice law in Missouri unless the entity signing the pleading is a natural person acting solely on his or her own behalf and representing only him or herself.² Capital Property Investors

¹ All dates refer to 2023.

² See also *Clark v. Austin*, 340 Mo 467, 101 S.W. 2d 977 (Mo 1937); *Reed v. Labor and Indus. Relations Com'n*, 789 S.W.2d 19 (Mo 1990).

LLC and Dividend Park Investors LLC's motion to intervene is signed by Lisa Lambert, who is not identified as an attorney licensed to practice in Missouri. The present motion to intervene is filed on behalf of the corporations, Capital Property Investors LLC and Dividend Park Investors LLC, rather than by Lisa Lambert as a natural person on their own behalf.

Therefore, Capital Property Investors LLC and Dividend Park Investors LLC's filing is deficient and the Commission cannot take action on the motion to intervene until this deficiency is corrected.



BY THE COMMISSION ippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of May, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 25th day of May, 2023.



wy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 25, 2023

File/Case No. EC-2023-0395

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Brett Felber Brett Felber 316 Sonderen Street O'Fallon, MO 63366 ddtpgcorp@gmail.com

Union Electric Company

Jermaine Grubbs 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

lancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.